litigation and resolution of this Action and their expenses and costs incurred in connection with 

the Action, which shall be paid from the Gross Settlement Amount. Class Counsel will request 

attorneys’ fees not to exceed Thirty-Five Percent (35%) of the Gross Settlement Amount, i.e., 

One Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($174,650.00), and the 

reimbursement costs and expenses associated with the litigation and settlement of the Action, not 

to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), subject to the Court’s approval. 

Defendants have agreed not to oppose Class Counsel’s request for fees and reimbursement of 

costs and expenses in the amount set forth above. 

6. “Class List” means a complete list of all Class Members that Defendants will

[...]

relating thereto shall be protected by California Evidence Code § 1152 and shall be without 

prejudice to the rights of any of the Parties.

14. “Final Approval” means the Court entering an order granting final approval of the 

Settlement Agreement. 

15. “Gross Settlement Amount” means the sum of Four Hundred Ninety-Nine 

Thousand Dollars ($499,000.00). The Gross Settlement Amount is non-reversionary; no portion 

of the Gross Settlement Amount will return to Defendants, and includes all: (1) payments to the 

Class; (2) Class Counsel’s fees; (3) Class Counsel’s costs; (4) Settlement Administration Costs;

[...]

employees of Defendants who were employed by Defendants in the State of California at any 

time during the PAGA Period.  

22.  “PAGA Penalties” means the amount that the Parties have agreed to allocate in 

order to settle claims arising under the PAGA. The Parties have agreed that Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) of the Gross Settlement Amount will be allocated to the resolution 

of Plaintiff’s PAGA Claims. Seventy Five Percent (75%) of this amount ($18,750.00) will be paid 

to the LWDA in accordance with Labor Code §§ 2698 et seq. Twenty Five Percent (25%) of this

[...]

tax reporting, distributing the Gross Settlement Amount, providing necessary reports and 

declarations, and other duties and responsibilities set forth herein to process this Settlement, and 

as requested by the Parties. Settlement Administration Costs shall not exceed Six Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($6,500.00).    

37. “Settlement Class Members” shall mean all Participating Class Members and the

PAGA Members. 

38. “Tax Rate Information” shall mean the tax rate currently paid by Defendants for 

the employer’s share of employment taxes in California.

[...]

terms set forth in the Notice of Class Action Settlement and  elect to participate in the settlement 

of any potential FLSA claims covered by the Agreement. 

54. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs: Defendants agree not to oppose any application or 

motion by Class Counsel for attorneys’ fees of not more than thirty-five percent of the GSA (i.e.,

One Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($174,650.00)), plus the 

reimbursement of costs and expenses associated with the litigation and settlement of the Actions, 

in an amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), both of which will be 

paid from the Gross Settlement Amount. Any portion of the requested fees or costs that are not 

awarded to the Class Counsel shall be reallocated to the Net Settlement Amount and distributed 

to Participating Class Members as provided in this Agreement.

[...]

The Settlement Administrator will be paid for 

the reasonable costs of administration of the Settlement and distribution of payments from the 

Gross Settlement Amount as further set forth in this Agreement. Settlement Administration Costs

shall not exceed Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500.00).   

57. PAGA Penalties: Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) shall be allocated 

from the Gross Settlement Amount for settlement of claims for civil penalties under the PAGA. 

The Settlement Administrator shall pay Seventy-Five Percent (75%) of the PAGA Penalties, or 

Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($18,750.00), to the LWDA. Six Thousand Two 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($6,250.00) will be distributed to PAGA Members on a pro rata basis 

based on the total number of Pay Periods worked by each PAGA Member during the PAGA 

Period. PAGA Members shall receive their portion of the PAGA Penalties regardless of their 

decision to opt-out of the Class settlement.

[...]

exempt employee in the State of California at any time between April 24, 2023, to September 7, 2025 (the “PAGA 
Period”). 

THE SETTLEMENT BENEFITS—WHAT YOU GET 

5. What Does The Settlement Provide? 

The Settlement provides that Defendants will pay a maximum amount of Four Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand 
Dollars ($499,000.00) (“Gross Settlement Amount”). This includes all costs and attorneys’ fees for Class Counsel. 

The “Net Settlement Amount” is the portion of the Gross Settlement Amount that will be available for distribution 
to Class Members who do not submit timely and valid requests for exclusion in exchange for the release of their